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E@'@;&@ Arrest and Booking Report vear: 2019 jncident + 856718 Amend #:
4 Jacksonville Sheriff's Office Previous Juvenile Jail Number: .
Jacksonvi’lle, Florida Jail #: 2019032997 Admitted: 12/17/2019 09:48  File Direct:YES;
_ ADULT JSO ID#: . Court: Circuit
I
HOLDMAN JOSHUA LOGAN  fssv  oBTS# . _
Incident Informatlon
Incident Location ~ Arrest Location . ;‘5;’ 52"; @,k Py
2140 ASHLAND ST 2140 ASHLAND ST I
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207
Sub-sector: G1 TAZ: 388 Sub-sector: G1 TAZ: 388
Arresting Agency: JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE Day/Date/Time Arrested: Tuesday, 12/17/2019 07:00

Day/Date/Time Incident From: Sunday, 12/01/2019.08:00 T7o: Tuesday, 12/17/2019 06:30 . )
Offense Location Type: RESIDENCE-HOME @ g g 5 #M A L
Miscellaneous ' ' - :
Interviewed By: S.N. FUSCO (#5217)

Drug Activity: UNKNOWN Drug Type: NOT APPLICABLE ' g :E EDRKO CQ PY
Arrest Made On: CALL s Incident Gang Related?: NO Was Hate Crime Involved?: NO Was Da(in ; Cledes '

Domestic Violence Related?: NO If No, Is it Domestic Related?: NO Any Children under 18 Involved as a Victim?: NO

Arrestee - HOLDMAN, JOSHUA LOGAN

Demographics
Race: WHITE Sex: MALE . Date of Birth: 07/19/1973
Ethnicity: NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN
Primary Language: English Secondary Language: NOT APPLICABLE

Age: 46 Height (inches): 511" Weight (Ibs): 225 18 DEC 2019
Hair Style: CURLY/WAVY Hair Color: BROWN Hair Length: SHORT
Build: MEDIUM Eye Color: BROWN Facial Hair. BEARD
Complexion: FAIR | LIGHT Voice: NORMAL
Clothing/Description:
Place of Birth: UNKNOWN VIRGINIA UNITED STATES
Nicknames:
Aliases:
Distinguishing Marks (Spars, Marks, and Tattoos) o
Characteristic Body Location Description
TATTOO ~ ARM - INSIDE WRIST (LEFT) FISH WITH TWO NAILS
Contact Information .
Home Phone #: (904) 654-2834 Bus. Phone #: Ext.: . Alt. Phone #:
Cell Phone #:  (904) 654-2834 Cell Phone Provider: y
Email Address:
Primary ldentification '
Type of ID Given: DRIVERS LICENSE : ID: H435432732590 Issuing State: FLORIDA
Agency ldentification ’
JSO ID: JPICS ID:
Home Address Mailing Address Alternate Address
2140 ASHLAND ST

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207
Sub-sector: G1 TAZ: 388
Employment/School
Employer: FSCJ ‘ " Occupation: TEST PROCTOR
- ‘ IS INAT
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Arrest 2019-0856718 (Continued) T N
o
School Last Attended:
Country of Citizenship: ‘UNITED STATES US Citizen?: YES Residence Type: CITY Residence Status: RESIDENT

ECD Usage:
RTR written related to this incident?: NO RTR Incident Yr:  RTR Incident #:

Drugs Involved?: UNKNOWN Alcohol Involved?: UNKNOWN s Arrestee a Gang member?: NO Required to register as a sex offender?: YES
Suspect Invoke Miranda?: NO Miranda Rights Given?: YES Arrestee Confessed?: YES Arrestee needs ADA Consideration?: NO

Offense(s)

Degree: F3

UCR Code:

#1  Statute # F.S.943.0435(4)(e)1

Attempt Code: Committed

USER DEFINED : Sexual Offender Failed to Report Internet ldentifier Within 48 Hrs of Use

Citation #: SA #: Warrant Typé: Not Applicable
SO Control #: Warrant/Case #: _INo. of Counts:
Jurisdiction: JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE Court Lbcation/Div.: Judge:
Purge/Bond Type: Bond Amount: - Date of Issue: Date of Return:
vorrtaonty S (0 |
1
Original Statute No: / Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed
Description:
#2  Statute #: 943.0435(4)(e)1 Degree: F3 UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed

USER DEFINED : Sexual Offender failed to Report Internet Identier within 48 Hours of use

Citation #:

SA #:

Warrant Type: Not Applicable

SO Control #:

Warrant/Case #;

No. of Counts:

Jurisdiction:JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Court Logation/Div.:

Judge:

Purge/Bond Type: Bond Amount: Date of Issue: Date of Return:
VOP/FTA ONLY , :
Original Statute No: 5 /b Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed
Description: ) D D

#3  Statute #: 943.0435(14)(c)4 Degree: F3 UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed

Registration -

USER DEFINED : Sexual Offender Knowingly Provided False Information at the Time of

Citation #:

SA #:

Warrant Type: Not Applicable

JSO Control #:

Warrant/Case #:

No. of Counts:

Jurisdiction: JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Court L&eation/Div.:

Judge:

Purge/Bond Type: Bond Amount: Date of Issue: __ Date of Return:
VOP/FTA ONLY
Original Statute No: 5 D/D Degree: UCR Code: " Attempt Code: Committed
Description: ) D

¥4 Swwte# 685.108 Dogree: D UCR Code: 9000 Attempt Code: Committed

VIOLATION OF DUVAL PROHIBITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR SEXUAL OFFENDER/

PREDATOR

Citation #: SA #: Warrant Type: Not Applicable

WSO Control #: : Warrant/Case #: , No. of Counts: :

Jurisdiction: JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE Court Logation/Div.: Judge:

Purge/Bond Type: Bond Amount: Date of Issue: Date of Return:”
VOP/FTA ONLY

Original Statute No: Degree: UCR Code: Attempt Code: Committed

Description:

_Additional Information

The suspect, Joshua Logan Holdman, is a regi'stered sexual offender with the State of Florida. He was convicted of the Use of the
Internet to Solicit/Attempt to Solicit etc a Child for Sex/Lewdness on 05/22/1997 in Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida. As such, he is
required to register with the Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) and the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office every six months,

during the months of January and July. In addition, the suspect is required to abide by all FDLE Sexual Offender Obligations
outlined in F.S. 943.0435, 944.607 or 985.4815. e

The suspect last reported to the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office Felony Registration Unit on 08/13/19 to complete update his FDLE
Sexual Offender registration with a Logistics Officer. Upon completion of his registration, the suspect electronically signed the
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reg";tration, acknowledging that he understood his FDLE Sexual Offender Rules/Requirements.

Detective T. Calderon #7737 was contacted by Special Agent Ben Luedke of Homeland Security via phone during the week of
December 1st. He advised Homeland Security was conducting an investigation of Child Porn involving Joshua Holdman and asked if
suspect Holdman had a KiK account registered on the Florida Department of Law Enforcement Sexual Offender /Predator Data base.
Detective Calderon advised suspect Holdman did not have a KiK registered. Special Agent Luedke advised the hits on the KIK
account came back to the IP address at the suspect’s permanent registered address (2140 Ashland Street).

On 12/16/19 Sergeant C. Bear #5728 received an email from Special Agent Ben Luedke advising they would be executing a search
warrant on the residence of Joshua Holdman’s residence located at 2140 Ashland Street, Jacksonville, FL 32207.

On 12/17/19 at approximately 0630, a search warrant was executed by Homeland Security at suspect Holdman’s residence at 2140
Ashland Street. After the warrant was executed, | observed a Christmas Tree in the front window of the suspect’s residence in clear
view from the street. The suspect is in violation of Municipal Ordinance 685.104 which states: Any person designated a Sexual
Offender/Predator shall not place or allow any display, including but not limited to displays for any nationally or locally recognized '
holiday or seasonal event or practice, to be visible from the exterior of any Sexual Offender's or Sexual Predator's residence,
including a vehicle or vessel, or on any property which is leased, rented, owned or occupied by such person, if such display is
primarily-targeted-to-entice;-attract;-or-lure a-child-onto-any-residence or property;-oronto-or nearer to-any vehicle or vesselrented,
owned or occupied by such person. Enforcement of this section shall not be limited to the actual calendar date of any given
nationally or locally recognized holiday or seasonal event or practice.

!

During the course of the interview with Special Agent Luedke, the suspect admitted to having a KiK account and a Grindr account.
The suspect advised he was unable to recall his user names for each account. Special Agent Luedke showed him the user name for
Kik (lilbrucew_20j) and the suspect did not deny that it was his account. He advised he created the KiK account six months ago and
is still active. .

I asked the suspect if he was advised of his Miranda Rights by the Homeland Security .He advised he was. | asked if he had any
questions about those right and if he want me to read him his rights again. The suspect advised he understood his rights and did
not need me to advise him of his rights again. He the agreed to speak with me. The offender admitted he “used to have“ a KiK
account but did not recall his user name. He advised he created the KiK account six months ago and it is still active.

Homeland Security seajrched the suspect’s phone and found the suspect also had Facebook, Skype, and Yammer (a social network

communication APP). He admitted to messaging with his boss using Yammer and understands it's a messaging sites and he should
have registered it and it was an “oversight” that he did not register it. He denied having a Facebook or Skype account.

The suspect, Joshua Holdman failed to report his KiK and Yammer account (internet sites or associated page identifiers) with the
Florida Department of Law Enforcement or the Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office within 48 Hours of Use. His failure to report the internet
sites is in violation of rule # 4 of his registration which states:

Within 48 hours after L’l%in’g any electronic mail address or Internet identifier, | MUST report it using the online system maintained by
the Florida Department of Law Enforcement or in person at the sheriff's office. OR, if | am on supervision with the Florida DOC or
DJJ, this information MUST be reported to my probation officer before using such electronic mail addresses or Internet identifiers.
{F.5.943.0435(4)(e)1.; 775.21(6)(g)5.a.} FAILURE TO REPORT THIS INFORMATION AS REQUIRED IS A THIRD DEGREE FELONY.

When the suspect completed his registration on 08/13/2019, he failed to report KiK and Yammer social media sites. At the
completion of his registration, the suspect signed the form advising the information he provided was true and correct. The suspect
is in violation of Rule 22 which states: ' - ‘

22. KNOWINGLY PROVIDING FALSE REGISTRATION INFORMATION BY ACT OR OMISSION IS A THIRD DEGREE FELONY.{F.S.
943.0435(14)(c)4.; 775.21(10)(a)}.

Signature - A

Transported By: W.J. BIALKOSKI ( #70364 ) Approving Supervisor: C.R. BEAR (#5728 -
Arresting Officer #1:  S.N. FUSCO ( #5217 ) Arresting Officer #2:  W.J. BIALKOSKI ( #70364 )
Div/Zone or Unit: PATROL SUPPORT Num of Cases Cleared: :

State of Florida, County of Duval Arresting / Transporting Officer's Signature: %’k—/ 7 f é
Swom fo (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this / day of %C— , 20( g/

Personally Known \/ or Produced Identification

Type of Identification produced:

febin | [

Print, Type, or Stamp, Commissioned name of INz)lary Public Signalt‘J.I;f Notary - S@mmj{mﬁﬂad Law Officer or Comections Officer
. [l )
1 ORIGINAL
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Arrest 2019-0856718 (Continued)

Investigation Time #1
Hour(s): 03 Minute(s): 00 Cost Amount: $144.72

Additional Question(s)
- Body Worn Camera Footage

01 Is there Body Worn Camera (BWC) footage for incident?: ) NO
Jail Information (Back Door) Date and Time Admitted: 12/17/2019 09:48
Jail Number: 2019032997 Juvenile/Court Clerk #:

Triage Questions

Involved in Traffic Accident?: NO Injuries from Accident?:

Was OC Deployed Prior to/during Arrest?: NO Was a Hobble Restraint used on the Arrestee?: NO _

Does the Arrestee Exhibit any Signs of Suicidal Behavior or Aftempts?: NO Does the Arrested have any Observable Medical/Mental Health Problems?: NO
Has the Arrestee Shown any Escape Potential or Violence Propensity Behaviors?: NO

Is there any other Information about the Arrestee that Jail Personnel need to Know?: NO

If Yes, What?: .

L] Part Il of Arrest And Booking Report:
Arrestee Personal Information: How Long in Jax? </«
%u S

Verification By:

Chemical Test Data

Ve

Specimen:
Blood Breath Urine Unable None
Analysis Resulfs: | Refused:
1t gr210L TIME: Blood:
2nd g/210L TIME: Breath:
3rd - g/210L TIME: Urine:
Breath Test Instrument:
Type: Machine #:
Operator Name and ID#: Date:
Right Thumb Print
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